Short description	Tariff provision	Customs unit value
Starch preps >10% sugar Coffee preps	1901.90.58	0.48/kg
>10% sugar Tea preps >10%	2101.10.58	0.48/kg
sugar Other food preps	2101.20.58	0.48/kg
>10% sugar Other food preps	2106.90.80	0.48/kg
>10% sugar	2106.90.97	0.48/kg

Sweetened Cocoa Powder

Definition

For purposes of this and future notifications of quantity based safeguard trigger levels, the term Sweetened Cocoa Powder shall mean the aggregate of goods described in additional U.S. note 1 to chapter 18 of the HTS plus goods described in the tariff provision listed under the value based safeguard trigger provisions below.

Quantity Based Safeguard Trigger

Additional duties may apply if imports of Sweetened Cocoa Powder entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after October 1, 1995 and before the close of September 30, 1996, inclusive exceed 2,968 tons.

For the period commencing on the date of entry into force of the Uruguay Round Agreements for the United States and ending on September 30, 1995, inclusive, such additional duties may apply if imports of Cocoa Powder entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, exceed the quantity of 2,968 tons reduced by the quantity of imports of goods classified in the comparable tariff provisions of the 1994 HTS between October 1, 1994 and the day prior to the date of entry into force of the Uruguay Round Agreements for the United States, inclusive.

Value Based Safeguard Triggers

Additional duties may apply if the customs unit value of any shipment entered into the U.S. customs territory under the tariff provisions listed below is lower than the respective customs unit value indicated therefor:

Short description	Tariff provision	Customs unit value
Cocoa powder, >10% sugar Cocoa powder,	1806.10.15	\$0.58/kg
>65% sugar, retail	1806.10.38	0.58/kg
>90% sugar, re- tail	1806.10.75	0.58/kg

Chocolate Crumb

Definition

For purposes of this and future notifications of quantity based safeguard trigger levels, the term Chocolate Crumb shall mean the aggregate of goods described in additional U.S. note 2 to chapter 18 of the HTS plus goods described in the tariff

provisions listed under the value based safeguard trigger provisions below.

Quantity Based Safeguard Trigger

Additional duties may apply if imports of Chocolate Crumb entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after January 1, 1995 and before the close of December 31, 1995, inclusive exceed 7,663,920 kilograms.

Value Based Safeguard Triggers

Additional duties may apply if the customs unit value of any shipment entered into the U.S. customs territory under the tariff provisions listed below is lower than the respective customs unit value indicated therefor:

Short description	Tariff provision	Customs unit value
Bulk chocolate under 21% milk	1806.20.26	\$1.24/kg
Bulk chocolate		ψ1.2 -1 /kg
over 21% milk . Chocolate bars	1806.20.28	1.24/kg
under 21% milk	1806.32.06	1.24/kg
Chocolate bars over 21% milk .	1806.32.08	1.24/kg
Other chocolate under 21% milk	1806.90.18	1.24/kg
Other chocolate		
over 21% milk .	1806.90.20	1.24/kg

Lowfat Chocolate Crumb

Definition

For purposes of this and future notifications of quantity based safeguard trigger levels, the term Lowfat Chocolate Crumb shall mean the aggregate of goods described in additional U.S. note 3 to chapter 18 of the HTS plus goods described in the tariff provisions listed under the value based safeguard trigger provisions below.

Quantity Based Safeguard Trigger

Additional duties may apply if imports of Lowfat Chocolate Crumb entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after January 1, 1995 and before the close of December 31, 1995, inclusive exceed 299,286 kilograms.

Value Based Safeguard Triggers

Additional duties may apply if the customs unit value of any shipment entered into the U.S. customs territory under the tariff provisions listed below is lower than the respective customs unit value indicated therefor:

Short description	Tariff provision	Customs unit value
Bulk chocolate under 21% milk	1806.20.36	\$1.29/kg
Bulk chocolate over 21% milk .	1806.20.38	1.29/kg
Bulk cocoa preps under 21% milk Bulk cocoa preps	1806.20.87	1.29/kg
over 21% milk . Chocolate bars	1806.20.89	1.29/kg
under 21% milk	1806.32.16	1.29/kg

Short description	Tariff provision	Customs unit value
Chocolate bars over 21% milk . Other chocolate	1806.32.18	1.29/kg
under 21% milk Other chocolate	1806.90.28	1.29/kg
over 21% milk .	1806.90.30	1.29/kg

Infant Formula Containing Oligosaccharides

Definition

For purposes of this and future notifications of quantity based safeguard trigger levels, the term Infant Formula Containing Oligosaccharides shall mean the aggregate of goods described in additional U.S. note 2 to chapter 19 of the HTS plus goods described in the tariff provisions listed under the value based safeguard trigger provisions below.

Quantity Based Safeguard Trigger

Additional duties may apply if imports of Infant Formula Containing Oligosaccharides entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after January 1, 1995 and before the close of December 31, 1995, inclusive exceed 0 kilograms.

Value Based Safeguard Triggers

Additional duties may apply if the customs unit value of any shipment entered into the U.S. customs territory under the tariff provisions listed below is lower than the respective customs unit value indicated therefor:

Short description	Tariff provision	Customs unit value
Infant formula over 10% milk . Infant formula	1901.10.30	\$2.63/kg
under 10% milk	1901.10.75	2.63/kg

Mixes and Doughs

Definition

For purposes of this and future notifications of quantity based safeguard trigger levels, the term Mixes and Doughs shall mean the aggregate of goods described in additional U.S. note 3 to chapter 19 of the HTS plus goods described in the tariff provisions listed under the value based safeguard trigger provisions below.

Quantity Based Safeguard Trigger

Additional duties may apply if imports of Mixes and Doughs entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after October 1, 1995 and before the close of September 30, 1996, inclusive exceed 342 tons.

For the period commencing on the date of entry into force of the Uruguay Round Agreements for the United States and ending on September 30, 1995, inclusive, such additional duties may apply if imports of Mixes and Doughs entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, exceed the quantity of 342 tons reduced by the quantity of imports of goods classified in the comparable tariff provisions of the 1994 HTS between October 1, 1994 and the day prior